SOUTH CAROLINA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
REPORT OF THE ACTUARY ON
THE THIRTY-SECOND VALUATION
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 1983

BUK
ONSULTANTS
2,)-



HP i

George B.Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
Two Pennsylvania Plaza, New York.New York 10121
Telephane 212 | 279 4400

STyt C £lL

February 6, 1984

~o

State Budget and Control Bo:

oar ni s
South Carolina Retirement Sys
209
7l

DU

ONSULTANTS

our report on the thirty-second actuarial valuation of
olina Retiremen d as of June 30, 1983.

Pad
=
{0
w
o
=t
ot
=
o
V]
~
=
w
g v
n
ct
m |
3
o :
S
0
3
5 |
=
o

The actuarial assumptions are, in the aggregate, reasonable, and represent
our best estimate of anticipated experience under the System. The actuarial
cost method utilized is the projected benefit method with level percentage
entry age normal cost and open-end accrued liability. This cost method is
specifically recognized as an acceptable method by the Employee Retirement
Income Security Act of 1974. The current assets applicable to the System
were supplied by the Retirement System office. They are valued at adjusted

amortized cost.

In our opinion, the Schedule of Valuation Results included in this report
correctly presents the condition of the South Carolina Retirement System as
to those benefits which are funded on an actuarial reserve basis.

The valuation indicates that for Class One employers the total contribution
rate payable, exclusive of the pre-retirement death benefit, should be
continued at 3.20 per cent of earnable compensation. For Class Two employers
the contribution rates, exclusive of the pre-retirement death benefit, should
be continued at 6.50 per cent of earnable compensation by the State and 5.65
per cent of earnable compensation by other employers. These rates ar
exclusive of any payments to the post-retirement increase special fund. 1
addition, the contribution rates of participating employers should be contin-
ued at .30 per cent of payroll to provide the pre-retirement death benefits.

= ]

Also, .30 per cent of compensation was diverted from regular funding to the

post-retirement increase special fund. The Law requires employers to make an
additional contribution to this fund of .20 per cent of compensation. . Thus,
the total contribution rate to the post-retirement increase special fund
should be .50 per cent of compensation.

We trust that the report is in satisfactory form for use by the Board.
Respectfully submitted,

GEORGE B. BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.

(Signed) THOMAS J. CAVANAUGH

Thomas J. Cavanaugh, F.S.A
Consulting Actuary

a subsidiary of Buck Consultants, Inc.
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REPORT ON AN ACTUARIAL VALUATION OF THE
SOUTH CAROLINA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 1983
SECTION I - SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL RESULT
1. TFor convenience of reference, the principal results of the valuation and

a comparison with the preceding valuation's results are summarized

below:
Valuation Date . 6/30/83 : 6/30/82
Number of active members :
Men : 50,038 50,571
Women : 85,510 86,726
Total : 135,548 137,297
Annual earnable compensation of active
members during year: :
Men : ¢ 881,561,375 : § 818,998,192
Women : 1,156,904,691 1,020,110,891
Total : 7§ 2,038,466,066 : § 1,839,109,083
Number of retired members and beneficiaries : 27,837 : 26,150
Annual retirement allowances . § 110,611,031 : § 99,677,070
Assets for valuation purposes . §2,700,202,783 : $ 2,353,300,619
Normal contribution as per cent of
compensation: : :
Class One Service : 2.22%: 2.44%
Class Two Service: : :
State : 3.41 ¢ 3.35
Others : 3.02 : 3.00
Unfunded accrued liab ility (UAL) $ 388,143,764 : § 393,549,030
Unfunded accrued liability centribution
as per cent of compensation: :
Class One Service : .98%: .716%
Class Two Service: :
State : 3.09 3.15
Others : 2.63 2.65
Unfunded accrued liability liquidation :
period (years) 9 v 10
Pre-retirement death benefit contribution : .
as per cent of compensation : .30%: J30%
Post-retirement increase special fund : :
contribution as per cent of compensation® : .50%: .50%
Includes .30% to be diverted to post-retirement increase special fund effective
July 1, 1981. Remainder is additional contribution required of all employers.

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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Comments on the Qaluation results as of June 30, 1983 are given in
Section IV and further discussion of the contribution levels is set out
in Section V. Two amendments were made to the provisions of the System
since the June 30, 1982 valuation and were taken into account in this
valuation. One changed the interest rate credited for member contribu-
tions from 6% to 4% only for the purpose of calculating a disability
allowance. The second amendment, which has no effect on valuation
results, deletes the requirement that a member who otherwise qualifies
for retirement must die in active service to qualify his beneficiary for
a monthly survivor benefit.

Schedule B of this report outlines the full set of actuarial assumptions
and methods employed. The provisions of the System are summarized in

Schedule C.

SECTION II - MEMBERSHIP DATA

In order todobtain the aggregate liabilities and assets on account of
members of the System as of June 30, 1983, data were needed with respect
to each active member and beneficiary of the System and also with
respect to terminations during the valuation year. The data with
respect to both active and terminated members and beneficiaries were

furnished to the actuary by the Retirement System office on a magnetic

tape.

From the data, tabulations were made showing as of June 30, 1983 the
number and annual earnable compensation of active members classified by
age and years of service and the number and retirement allowances of
retired membefs and beneficiaries on the roll as of June 30, 1983
classified by age. These tabulations are presented in Schedule D.

George B. Buck Consuiting Actuaries, Inc.
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3. The following table shows the number of active members of the Retirement

System together with earnable compensation as of June 30, 1983.

TABLE 1

THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE COMPENSATION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS

AS OF JUNE 30, 1983

: TOTAL : TEACHERS ; EMPLOYEES
GROUP : : Earnuble : : Earnable : : . Earnable

: Number : Compensatio :Number : Compensation :Number: Compensation
Men : 50,038 :$ 881,561,375 ;12,339 ;$ 214,656,423 ;37,699:5 666,904,952

Women : 85,510 : 1,156,904,691 :45,937 : 633,490,623 :39,573: 523,414,068

Total :135,548 :82,038,466,066 :58,276 :$ 848,147,046 :77,272:§1,190,319,020

NOTE:There are in addition 70,821 inactive members and 13,142 active members
not on the payroll as of the valuation date. The results of the valuation
were adjusted to take these members into account.

4, The following table shows the number and annual amount of retirement
allowances payable to retired members and to beneficiaries of deceased

retired and active members as of June 30, 1983.

5ﬁ 5é§/
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TABLE I1I
THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF
RETIRED MEMBERS AND BENEFICIARIES ON THE ROLL
AS OF JUNE 30, 1983
TOTAL ANNUAL
GROUP NUMBER RETIREMENT
ALLOWANCES
Service Retirements
Teachers:
Men 2,295 $§ 11,888,276
Women 10,950 44,771,693
Employees:
Men 5,281 23,114,359
Women 4,024 13,279,281
Total 22,550

Teachers:
Men
Women

Employees:
Men
Women

Total

$§ 93,053,609

Disability Retirements

355
1,024

1,251
711

$ 1,637,354
3,945,919

4,565,876
2,410,076

3,341

$ 12,559,225

Beneficiaries of Deceased Retired Members

Men
Women

m 4 ]
10tal

Grand Total

and Active Members

248 § 639,000
1,698 4,359,197
1,946 $ 4,998,197

27,837 $ 110,611,031

George B, Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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SECTION III - ASSETS

The amounts of the present assets taken into account in this valuation are at
adjusted amortized cost. The values of the assets were taken from a state-
ment furnished by the Director of the System and exclude reserve assets
creditable to the Group Life Insurance Fund for pre-retirement lump sum death

benefits and the Cost-of-Living Fund for post-retirement increases.

Included in the valuation are the assets of the employee annuity savings fund
which represent the accumulated contributions of members together with
interest thereon. As of June 30, 1983, these assets amounted to

$760,154,417.

Also included in the valuation are the assets of the employer annuity accumu-
lation fund to which the contributions made by employers are credited and
from which are paid all benefits on account of retired members and their

beneficiaries. The assets of the accumulation fund amounted to

$1,940,048,366 as of June 30, 1983.

SECTION IV - COMMENTS ON THE VALUATION

Schedule A of this report contains the results of the valuation which show
present and prospective assets and liabilities of the System as of June 30,

1583. The following comments on the valuation are pertinent:

The schedule shows that the System has actuarial liabilities of
$5,333,281,857 of which $902,510 »325 1is for the prospective
benefits payable on account of present retired members and benefi-
ciaries, and $4,430,771,532 is for the prospective benefits
payable on account of present active and inactive members .
Against these liabilities, the System has present assets of
$2,700,202,783 and ant1c1pated future contributions by members of
$1,406,574,794 leaving a balance of $1,226,504,280 to be provided
by future contributions of the employers. Of this amount,

George B. Buck Consuiting Actuaries, Inc.
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$838,360,516 represents the present value of normal contributions

by the employers and the balance of $388,143,764 represents the
present value of accrued liability contrlbutlons

The retirement act provides that the contributions of employers
shall consist of a normal contribution to cover the LidUiliLy oil
account of service currently rendered and an accrued liability

AAAAA g an AT 13ahil 3 3
contribution on account of liabilities for p&Sp service which are

not covered by present assets.
The following rates of contribution are payable by employers exclusive of the
rate required for the pre-retirement lump sum death benefit and post-retire-

ment increase special fund:

For Class One employers, the total employer contribution rate
should be continued at 3.20 per cent of earnable compensation of
which 2.22 per cent is attributable to the normal contribution and
.98 per cent is attributable to the accrued liability contribution
for the period July 1, 1983 to June 30, 1984.

For Class Two employers, the total contribution rate should be

continued at 6.50 per cent payable by the State and 5.65 per cent

by the other Class Two employers. Of the total rates, 3.41 per

cent and 3.02 per cent are attributable to normal contributions of

the State and other employers, respectively. The accrued liabil-

ity rates are therefore 3.09 per cent for the State and 2.63 per

cent for other employers for the period July 1, 1983 to June 30,

1984.

On the basis of the above accrued liability contribution rates it

is anticipated that the accrued liability of $388,143,764 shown in

the valuation balance sheet will be liquidated within a period of

9 years from the valuation date.
The rate necessary to provide the pre-retirement lump sum death benefit on a
one-year term cost basis may be continued at .30 per cent of earnable compen-
sation on the basis of the valuation. In view of the development of reserve
assets of $23,031,058 creditable to the Group Life Insurance Fund, considera-
tion should be given to reducing the rate in the near future. Employers
participating in the Pre-retirement Death Benefit Program should contribute

.30 per cent of earnable compensation in addition to the appropriate rate

above.

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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The employer contribution rate of .30 per cent of compensation has been
diverted from regular funding to the post-retirement increase special fund.
In addition, all employers are required to make an additional contribution
of .20 per cent of compensation to the Cost-of-Living Fund which had assets
in the amount of $10,844,446 as of June 30, 1983. Therefore, a total contri-
bution rate of .50 per cent of compensation should be made by all employers

to the post-retirement increase special fund.

SECTION V -~ CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE UNDER THE SYSTEM

The following table gives the rates of contribution payable by employers, as

determined on the basis of the present valuation.

RATES OF . CLASS : CLASS TWO

CONTRIBUTION : ONE : State : OQOthers

Normal D2.22% ¢ 3.41% : 3.029
Accrued Liability : 98 1 3.09 2.63
Pre-retirement Death Benefit : .30 ¢ .30 .30

Post-retirement Increase : : :

Special Fund : .50 .50 .50

Total 4,009 : 7.30% :  6.459%

SECTION VI - VALUATION BASIS

The valuation of the Retirement System was made on the basis of the rates of
separation and mortality tables in effect since June 11, 1974 and a salary
scale and interest rate of 7% adopted by the Board on April 8, 1980. An
outline of the actuarial assumptions and methods employed is presented in

Schedule B.

George B, Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc. ‘
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SECTION VIT - ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

1. Opinion No. 8 of the Accounting Principles

Board of the American Insti-

tute of Certified Public Accountants, as amended by Statement No. 36 of

the Financial Accounting Standards Board, requires that certain items of

information concerning retirement systems be furnished by the actuary

for the State's audited financial statements.

2. Statement No. 35 of the Financial Accounting Standards Board requires

that certain items of information be furnished by the actuary for the

system's audited financial statements.

3. The information required by the amended Opinion No. 8 and Statement

No. 35 includes the actuarial present val

ue of accrued (accumulated)

benefits as of the valuation date. The relevant amounts as of June 30,

1983 are:

Actuarial present value of accrued
benefits:

Vested benefits

Participants currently receiving
payments

Other participants

Nonvested benefits

) I antsinnt al P, -— - —
The actuarial present

~ oo -~ ~ e - = -~ am - - - L not mL
based on an interest rate of $9%. 1

avwral amt wmntan AL catbisiacn Loaan &L

constant €juivaLent raileé o0rI return ror tne
< . A W A

of these benefits will be deferred based on

of the wvaluation date to calculate the

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc. _
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$ 797,592,218
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$ 1,476,338,374

150,078,301
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Corporation's annuity values for terminating plans

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974.

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc. .
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SCHEDULE A

RESULTS OF THE VALUATION AS OF JUNE 30, 1983

Actuarial Liabilities

Present value of prospective benefits payable
in respect of:

(a) Present retired members and beneficiaries $ 902,510,325
(hY Dunacnn + b Liin A I ct o
10} rresent active and inactive members 430,771,532
(c) Total actuarial liabilities $ 5, 333 ,281,857
Assets of the System 2,700,202,783
Unfunded Value of Prospective Benefits =

(1)(c) - (2) $ 2,633,079,074
Present Value of Future Contributions by Members ) 1,406,574,794
Total Prospective Contributions by Employers =

(3) - (&) § 1,226,504,280
Present Values of 1 Per Cent of Future Compensation
(a) Class One Service $ 1,899,936
(b) Class Two Service: State 214,427,753
(¢) Class Two Service: Others 34,087,424

Present Value of Future Normal Contributions by
Employers at

(a) 2.22% = (6)(a) x 2.22 $ 4,217,858
(b) 3.41% = (6)(b) x 3.41 731,198,638
(c) 3.02% = (6)(c) x 3.02 102,944,020
(d) Total s 838,360,516

Present Value of Accrued Liability Contributions
by Employers = (5) - (7)(d) $ 388,143,764

Accrued Liability Rates (effective 7/1/83)

(a) Class One Service .98%
{b) Class Two Service: State 3.09
(c) Class Two Service: Others » 2.63
Accrued Liability Liquidation Period © 9 years
Pre-retirement Death Benefit Contribution Rate .30%
Post-retirement Increase Special Fund Contrlbutlon

Rate 50%

George B, Buck Consulting Actuartes, Inc.

{
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SCHEDULE B

OUTLINE OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

INTEREST RATE: 7% per annum, compounded annually.

SEPARATIONS FROM SERVICE AND SALARY INCREASES: Representative values of the
assumed annual rates of separation and annual rates of salary increase are as
follows:
Annual Rate of
With- Disa- Service With- Disa- Service

Age drawal Death bility Retirement drawal Death bility Retirement

Men Teachers Women Teachers
20 11.11% .04% .01% 13.79%  .03% 029
25 9.97 .05 .01 12.83 .03 .03
30 7.91 .08 .02 9.12 .04 .04
35 6.06 .12 .03 5.61 .06 .04
40 4.67 .18 .06 3.43 .08 .07
45 3.67 .25 .11 2.33 .13 .12
50 2.83 .35 .20 4.00% 1.74 .20 .20 4.00%
55 2.03 .50 .34 5.50 1.18 .29 .35 6.00
60 .70 .59 7.50 .45 .61 8.00
64 .92 .94 20.00 .66 .82 35.00

With- Disa- Service
Age  drawal Death bility Retirement Salary Increase
Employees Teachers and Employees

20 11.11% .07% 049, 11.31%
25 9.97 .09 .04 10.40
30 7.91 11 .06 9.00
35 6.06 .14 .08 7.30
40 4.67 .18 .10 6.51
45 3.67 .28 .15 6.10
50 2.83 .46 .25 2.00% 5.80
55 2.03 .75 .40 3.50 5.60
60 1.08 .61 5.00 5.40
65 1.36 .85 17.50 5.30
DEATHS AFTER RETIREMENT: Combined Annuity Mortality Tables, Modified and
Makehamized, for service retirement and dependent beneficiaries with a 2 year
setback in ages for men emp 10y €s, a 3 year setback for women employees, men
teachers and men dependents and a 4 year setback for women teachers and women
dependents. A special mortality table is used for disability retirements.
LOADING OR CONTINGENCY RESERVES: None

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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VALUATION METHOD: Projected benefit with level percentage entry age normal
cost and open-end unfunded accrued liability. Gains and losses are reflected
in the period remaining to liquidate the unfunded accrued liability. Lump
sum death benefits are provided on a one-year term cost basis.

ASSET THOD: Adjusted amortized cost.

George B, Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.



SCHEDULE C
SUMMARY OF MAIN SYSTEM PROVISIONS AS
INTERPRETED FOR VALUATION PURPOSES
BACKGROUND
The South Carolina Retirement System was established as of July 1, 1945.
There are two classes of employers and members under the System. Those
employegs becoming participants in the System on or after July 1, 1964 are
Class Two employers. Class One employers include all employers who elected,
by written notice to the Board not later than December 31, 1964, to remain
and have their members remain under the provisions of the System as in effect
on June 30, 1964. Class Two employers include all employers who elect, by
written notice to the Board in allowable election periods, to participate and
have their members participate as Class Two members provided such employers

and employees in their employ make additional required contributions.

A summary of the main benefit provisions of the System, as interpreted in
preparing the actuarial valuation, and a summary of the sources of revenue
from which benefits are paid is presented in the following digest. "Average
final compensation" means the average annual earnable compensation of a
member during the three consecutive fiscal years of his creditable service
producing the highest such average. "Prior service" means service prior to
July 1, 1945 for which credit is allowed. "Membership service" means service
rendered while a member of the System for which credit is allowed. The term

| 3 IR

‘creditable service" means the sum of prior service and membership service.

George B, Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc, _



Service Retirement Allowance

Condition for Allowance

Amount of Allowance
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BENEFITS

A retirement allowance is payable upon
the request of any teacher or employee
who has attained age 60 or has rendered
30 or more years of creditable service.

A member must retire at age 70 except
that with the approval of both his
employer and the Board, the member may
remain in service to the end of the
fiscal year in which he reaches his
seventy-second birthday.

Effective July 1, 1976 on service retire-
ment, a Class One member receives a
retirement allowance equal to 1% of the
portion of his average final compensation

not in excess of $4,800, plus 1.30% of

such compensation in excess of $4,800,
multiplied by the number of years of his

creditable service

i1cul ST LiValiT.

On service retirement, a Class Two member
receives a retirement allowance equal to
1.25% of the portion of his average final
compensation not in excess of $4,800,
plus 1.65% of the portion of such compen-
sation in excess of $4,800, multiplied by
the number of years of his creditable
service.,

~

If a member has not attained age 65 or
completed 30 years of creditable service
at the time of retirement, his allowance
is reduced 5/12 of 1% for each month by
which his age at retirement is less than
age 65.

In no event will a Class One member who
retires on or subsequent to July 1, 1976
or a Class Two member whose creditable
service commenced on or before June 30,
1964 receive a smaller retirement allow-
ance than he would have received under
the benefit provisions applicable to a
Class One member in effect prior to
July 1, 1976.



Disability Retirement Allowance

Condition for Allowance

Amount of Allowance

Gaorge B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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Effective July 1, 1975 out-of-State
service means service as a teacher or
employee rendered by a member of the
System for any state, territory or other
governmental subdivision under  the
jurisdiction of the United States other
than this State.

Effective July 1, 1975 out-of-State
e 1is creditable irrespective of
when it was performed at a cost of 10% of

1 amna

current annual earnable compensation for
each year established, prov1ded that the
earnable compensation used cannot be less
than his earnable compensation in any one
of the three preceding fiscal years.

S AL Y e <« e
not, at his retirement, exceed
out-of-State service, the employ

annulty based on his total out-of-State
service before and after July 1, 1945

=0
na .
Lot S 7 T 7]

shall be reduced in the proportlon which
his creditable service bears to his
out-of-State service.

A disability retirement allowance is
payable to any member who while in
service becomes permanently incapacitated

for duty mentally or physically, and who

has had 5 or more years of creditable
service.

Upon dlsab111ty retirement, on or after
July 1, 1976, a Class One or a Class Two
member receives a service retirement
allowance if he has attained age 65
otherwise he receives a disability
retirement allowance equal to the service
retirement allowance which would - have
been payable had he continued in service
to age 65, minus the actuarial equivalent
of the contributions he would have made
during such continued service. The
compensation to be used for purposes of
computing this benefit is the average
final compensation as of the date of

disability.

In no event will a Class One member whose
creditable service commenced prior to
July 1, 1976 receive a smaller allowance
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Condition for All

Amount of Allowance

Supplemental Minimum Allowance

Return of Contributions and
Optional Death Benefit

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, inc. ‘

than he would have received under
disability benefit provisions applica
to Class One members prior to July
1976.

In no event will a Class Two member whose
creditable service commenced on or before
June 30, 1964 receive a smaller allowance
than he would have received under the
disability benefit provisions applicable
to a Class One member.

A deferred retirement allowance, commenc-
ing at age 60, is payable to any member
who ceases to be a teacher or an employee
after he has rendered at least 5 years of
creditable service, provided he leaves
his contributions in the System.

The deferred retirement allowance is
s ice retirement
wance, except that the employee

ted 1like a servic
a
ity is the actuarial equivalent at

“ E A S -

rest credits as are 3

Upon retirement after 20 or more years of
creditable service a supplemental monthly
sum is paid, in addition to the regular
allowance and any amount provided from
the general funds of the State, to
provide a minimum of $150 per month plus
$1 per month for each completed year of
service in excess of 20, reduced by 5/12
of 1% for each month by which the mem-
ber's age at retirement is less than age
65 unless he has completed 35 years of

creditable service.

Upon the withdrawal of a member without a
retirement benefit, he 1is paid his
total contributions with the accumulated
regular interest thereon.

Upon the death of a member before retire-
ment, his accumulated contributions are
payable to his designated beneficiary or
to his estate.



Lump Sum Death Benefit

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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Upon the death of a member before retire-
ment who had 30 years of creditable
service or had attained age 65, or who
had 20 years of creditable service and
attained age 60, the person nominated to
receive the amount of the member's
accumulated contributions may elect to
receive, in lieu of such accumulated
contributions, an allowance for life in
an amount as if the member had retired on
the date of his death under Option 2 as
described below. If such a person has
received a refund of the member's accumu-
lated contributions, he may, upon repay-
ment of such refund in a single sum,
receive the allowance under Option 2 from
the time of the repayment of the contri-

3
-
p
s~
i

ions mav eolect N rocoivua 1
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such accumulated contributions
Group Life Insurance payment, an
allowance for life in an amount as if the
member had retired on the date of his
death and had elected for payments to
commence at age 60 under Option 2 as
described below. The compensation to be
used for purposes of computing this
benefit is the average final compensation

as of the date of death.

Upon the death of a retired member who
has not elected an optional form of
allowance, a lump sum amount equal to the
excess, if any, of his total accumulated
contributions at the time his retirement
allowance commenced over the sum of the
retirement allowance payments made to
him, is paid to his designated benefi-
ciary or estate.

Upon the death of a contributing member
in service after the completion of one
year of membership service or at any time
if ‘death is a result of an injury arising
out of and in the course of the perfor-
mance of duty, a lump sum equal to the
member's annual earnable compensation at
the time of death is paid to the person
he has nominated for the refund of his
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accumulated contributions or estate,
provided the member's employer is a
participant in the Pre-retirement Death
Benefit Program. Benefits under this
program are to be provided in the form of
group life insurance.

Until the first payment on account of any
benefit becomes normally due, any member
may elect to receive his retirement
allowance in accordance with one of the
following forms, which are computed to be
actuarially equivalent:

Option 1. A reduced retirement allowance
payable during the retired member's life,
with the provision that, if he dies
within 10 years from his retirement date,
an amount equal to his accumulated
contrihutinne at voatd vaman f1an

b P 1
contribulions at retirvement, less 1/120

for each month he received a retirement

allowance payment, shall be paid to a

designated person.

Option 2. A reduced retirement allowance
payable during the retired member's life,
with the provision that after his death
the reduced retirement allowance is to be

continued to a designated beneficiary.

Option 3. A reduced retirement allowance
payable during the retired member's life,
with the provision that after his death
one-half the reduced retirement allowance
is to be continued to a designated
beneficiary.

Option 4. A retirement allowance in such

‘amount that, together with his Social

Security benefit, he will receive approx-
imately the same income per annum before
and after the earliest age at which he is
eligible for a Social Security benefit.
A member who makes an election of this
Option 4 shall be deemed to have made a
further election of Option 1.

Option 5. A member may elect Option 2 or
Option 3 with the added provision that in
the event the designated beneficiary
predeceases the member, the retirement

allowance payable to the member after the

equal to the retirement allowance which
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would have been payable had the member
not elected the option.

If the increase in the Consumer Price
Index for the previous year ending
December 31 equals or exceeds 3%, the
retirement allowance of each beneficiary
in receipt of an allowance for at least
one year as of said December 31 is to be
increased by 4% Any increase in allow-
ance granted hereunder through July 1,

1980 is to be permanent 1rrespect1ve of
any subsequent decrease in the Consumer
Price Index, and is to be included in
determining an

Effective July
i 1

subsequent increase.

y
1, 1981 all subsequent

The allowance of a surviving annuitant of
a beneficiary whose allowance is in-
creased under this section is to be
increased by the same percent, when and

if payable. -

CONTRIBUTIONS

Effective July 1, 1964, without regard to
the member's Social Security coverage,
Class One members contribute at the rate
of 3% of earnable compensation not in
excess of $4,800, and 5% of the portion
in excess of $4,800, and Class Two
members contribute at the rate of 49 of
earnable compensation not in excess of
$4,800, and 6% of the portion in excess
of $é4, 800

Employers make annual contributions
consisting of a '"mormal contribution" and
an "accrued liability contribution®. The
"normal contribution" rate is determined
by the actuary after each valuation. The
"accrued liability contribution'" rate is
determined by the first actuarial valua-
tion of the System, provided, however,
that such rate shall be increased on the
basis of subsequent valuations if bene-
fits are increased. Such rate may be

decreased if the actuary engaged by the



George B. Buck Consulting Actuarles, Inc. .

Page 20

Board certifies that such reduction will
not impair the System. Each vyear's
accrued liability payment is to be at
least 3% greater than the preceding
annual accrued liability payment subject
to the preceding sentence. On and after
July 1, 1946, all employers' contribu-
tions for teachers are paid by the State.

Effective July 1, 1981, .30% of payroll
will be diverted from the accrued liabil-
ity rate to the post-retirement increase
special fund and employers will make an
additional .20% of payroll contribution
to that fund.



AGE

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26
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28

20
“~z

30

Q1

32
33

fu e J

34
35

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
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THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE COMPENSATION

SCHED

!ﬂ

TABLE

kg

1

JLE.

iu

OF MEMBERS DISTRIBUTYED BY
AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 1983

NUMBER

2%
12
17

165
290
442
597
756
959
1,070
1,201

- e s

L'DL*

1'384

2"
L'TJL

1,515

15643

1,622
1,720

a T i

1,772
1,741

1,875
15669

1,363

MEN
AMOUNT

274108
157,674
2234524

1,839,816
3913649961
49560,096
69104,253
892264487
10,570,681
12+439,174
14,351,662
16,213,072
17+841,162

1 220D [«
1993584833

21,669,831

A - S - 5 |
24’103'?0&

2547644176

27T.Q74_7L.0

[ A AR I Ay v

3048274925
21.230.321

AT Y T

34497454864
31,;715;41¢
2697414822
26:537:507
275421,558
242831 ,998
2395354610
2391994681
21,067,000
22+518,800
19,037,234
205 993,229
20 ¢9284,009
21,104,841
2093844246
214813,803
184892 ,755
19,468,140
18,755,760
18,032,814

NUMBER

1%
3
20
104
230
436
671
1,356
1,935
29296
29678
29783
2+899

- a2

3910606
3,180
39308
39267

3,201

3,178

QR_NOL

g AV A=)

39317

2.80n0

[ A rav

29359
2.304

-

24305
24199

1,911

WOMEN

AMOUNT

14,383
439149
259,991
1,181,252
2942645300
4924049222
69601,702
13,740,399
2097734360
2599714542
31,362,390
339979,531
369380,208
40954040164
4146079929
4444304355
4497344619

A (e VA ]
4496689842

44968449282

L2 _201% DO
FLPpIO0LYPVLO

4742599365

40;216,+878

33,055,052

QA2 274 _0YL

v s TFUAT

32,752,000
31,028,212

LR AL =S S L Y 4

2792464209
26:185:683
2545274625
24,106,721

Page 21

23,023,287

21+638,130
235,002,646
229111239
2148524135
2296614901
21,121,906
209627:565
20,702,461
2095384681



THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE COMPENSATION

P R ok o g

TABLE 1

OF MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY
AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 1983

AGE NUMBER
56 888 $
57 829
58 865
59 810
60 779
61 767
62 714
63 484
64 340
65 296
66 161
67 118
68 106
69 73
70 59
71 52
72 26
73 16
74 4
75 6
76 4
71 5
78 1
79 3
80 1
82 2

TOTAL  50,038%

SUMMARY

EMPLOYEES 37,699%

TEACHERS  124339%

SEE FOOTNOTE TABLE

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc. ‘

CONTINUED
MEN

16,873,282

15222312

[l goF4y 45 P g P

164275814
15,953,289
14,739,091
14:593.832
1449 258,257
9,6685536
69 TT4,4517
Se 7644790
39548,058
293234215
290734354
193664142
14095,925
831,169
35949166
2454215
4849605
83,845
579532
71,045
154649
60,4890
109560
524211

881,561,375

66699044952

21496569423

WOMEN
NUMBER AMOUNT
19474$ 219243,227
1;252 17,802,542
1,277 1893244422
1.228 17,570,862
970 13:752,+381
954 13,621,235
709 104123,414
595 8588230
453 59601,210
267 327984074
190 2+560,712
134 1,781,268
85 1,096,529
67 8669657
64 805,616
27 3384582
14 160,369
8 107,186
3 58,194
1 12,725
1 1649297
859510831 915699049691

- Au PR~ & X
279271359

45,9937%

E22 214
JLI9TALTPVLO

63394904623

NnLO

Page 22



THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE COMPENSATION
OF MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED
YEARS OF SERVICE AS OF JUNE 30, 1983

YEARS

oF
SERVICE NUMBE
0 25164
1 49910
2 45612
3 44155
4 44258
5 39523
6 2,838
T 29156
8 29007
9 24227
10 2132
11 1,770
12 14515
13 1,359
14 1,338
15 1,001
16 954
17 378
18 720
19 590
20 513
21 481
22 413
23 426
24 385
25 358
26 375
27 318
28 317
29 235
30 209
31 134
32 180
33 141
34 139
35 83

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, inc.

TABLE 2

MEN

AMOUNT

v w
-"O\.n
DC)@

- w
ousm
J O
& N O

7
9
9

™ Ut R
P

Ty aAaTaFIT O

61,881,648
65.831 .698
58v1021533
474887437
385004,403
3T7:523,914
41,2764706
4148009270
3695574197
32+240,088
2990774539
28492044900
21439724944
2194644515
204323,396
1644914425
13,105,540
11,929,282
11,517,604
9y 948,634
10,016,026
9,101,018
Be 778,720
952624304
T9645 4830
Te482,777
59732,799
498099407
298719185
449335,722
397539560
345784968

S LI L L
LTV IO0OT

BY

NUMBER

-
L

-
VIN QW ~MN

D OO O H O\
W O QD =B

WOMEN

AMOUNT

40 WY

blyoxuyayl

849322,789

A A 1 NN L
2449481006

90,2094505

Q9 _N0K . 448

FIFTFwWIIFw T

9257904030
73:325;052
5796554310
484177.186
56933945163
49+425,604
4441069418
419694+504
3698389749
3299664753
2729169295
2248944882
21,916,914
169139,460
164157+53%4
13,502:843
11,556,322
10,178,571

99238,823

995235756

T+363,808

897014647

795934124

8,165,519
69103090
69339,657
3+950,010
449285,704
3,091,039
3,061,553

292224576



TABLE 2
THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE COMPENSATION
OF MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY
YEARS OF SERVICE AS OF JUNE 30, 1983
CONTINUED
YEARS MEN WOMEN
OF
SERVICE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
36 645 129769332 100$ 198474980
37 49 1,532,858 73 19367,775
38 26 707+593 64 19249,176
39 26 722,015 34 6919338
40 14 380,211 35 6624148
41 12 339,338 30 607,688
42 13 436,313 24 4929504
43 10 3864586 12 281,291
4l 3 111,057 & 108,634
45 2 884492 4 73,293
46 2 65,663 1 12,019
47 2 263405
48 2 67591 1 14,352
49 1 35,018 1 15,624
50 1 9,962
TOTAL 50,038% 881,561.375 85¢51051+156+:904,691
SUMMARY
EMPLOYEES 3796993 666,904,952 39,573% 523,414,068
TEACHERS 1293393 21446569423 4599378 633,490,623

SEE FOOTNOTE TABLE

George B, Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc, ,
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TABLF 3 4

THE DISTRIRUTION OF THE NUMRER AND ANNUAL
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF KETIRED MEMRERS

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AND BENEFICIARIES

MEN WOMEN
AGFE NUMP ER AMUUNT  NUMPEFRK AMDUNT
6 1 3 29779
T 1 3 39 GO0
11 1 29546 ,
17 1 191
13 1 39 T44
14 1 79043
15 1 59414
17 2 29745
iR 1 29502 2 34506%
ig 1 196 2 14282
20 2 44178
1 1 925
22 1 44643
23 i 691 1 450
24 1 749 2 11,711
25 i 1,063
26 5 18,547 1 29370
27 1 44035 2 19848
2% 3 89496 & 204252
29 2 1,134 3 69978
3n 1 59302
31 % 3:774 3 | By066
32 5 69830 2 224436
33 2 29651
34 3 &y TE2 1 56
35 5 £3975 1 3,781
36 6 149296 % 11,627
37 z 1:935 4 24531
33 2 29832 6 11,482
3y 1 157 1 3,761
40 5 104295 - 19313
41 3 b s 444 7 18,822
42 2 19928 4 39952
43 3 64051 7 10,728
44 1 1,892 s 9676
45 2 1,181 7 21,147
46 > Y4853 4 49347
47 6 72755 Q 27963
4% 3 20,710 v 2049966
49 6 264018 4 110422
50 12 584008 12 40,385
51 9 L4y030 12 65,984
52 3 554119 21 589746
53 16 112,270 57 3564516
54 ) 2914877 1 4284057

George B, Buck Consulting Actuarles, inc.



TASLE 3
THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NU
RETIR
AND BINEFICT
SERVICE RETIREMENTS AND
CONTINUED
MEN
ACGE NUMESER AMOUNT
55 23 $ 2034730
56 37 3C0,714
&7 53 5909623
s &z 8367&14
5¢9 75 f31,2
60 T éaleslé
61 12% 10224428
&2 102 1,217,655
63 300 1,47843R86
64 346 1:795,129
65 395 290094271
66 456 29095,692
67 533 2'5741379
66 476 291879367
69 462 198114469
70 465 1’977,431
7L 424 19655 4435
72 41° 1,6184244
73 413 1,638,108
74 357 19434457¢
75 292 14272,705
16 247 RET 99327
77 251 94T 9427
Ta 219 T53,835
72 18¢ 6314688
83 145 4524076
a1 139 3614710
82 95 3714632
3 89y 2954291
84 59 1624302
85 5% 1974213
86 39 1054444
87 34 934711
a1 37 T04967
89 14 419141

George B, Buck Consulting Actuaries, inc.

MEBER

BENEFICIARIES
AOMEN
NUMBER AMOUNT
T % 511,235
101 TEG 142
121 9535618
114 859,887
139 14041 ,639
211 19431,3293
325 199644255
471 2e2225247
629 296684351
545 2eT565970
674 291364352
789 321664383
854 391764840
798 34190+47%
797 34098,487%F
762 2'810'274
217 235104918
771 29802,971
756 29613,050
738 Z9T2T4883
T24 294654107%
696 295204128
581 1,863,762
584 1937999393
532 196544745
435 193264013
379 979,103
330 RB44064 -
213 6679402
220 5144761
206 48Ty 145
150 327,504
140 2T5,1TE
128 232,17C
i0% 21Ty 581

KY AND ANNUAL
EMENT ALLOWANCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS
EFICTARIES BY AGE AS 0OF JUNE 30,1983
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TABLE 3
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MEN
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Tle042
424628
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25487
84993
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34376
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ANNUAL

A
=

- e
1t

WOMEN
AMOUNT

$ 1574182
110,891
53'117
79,071
4% 4 877
11,779
234659
B 4498
44088
54480
3,013
39455
34733
19645
Z23¢

$ 625410,171

$ 4040164462



THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE

AGE
DISA
AGE NUMBER
27 1 %
28 1
29 2
20 1
31 1
32 2
33 4
34 3
35 3
36 3
27 4
38 &
39 7
40 5
41 5
42 11
43 iz
44 el
45 17
46 11
47 1%
48 17
49 17
50 23
51 41
52 34
53 39
54 50
55 <0
56 L4y
57 49
5 6%
59 65
¢0 78
61 tid
b2 110
63 o8
b4 113
55 160
66 85

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.

TABLF 4

AS 0OF JUNE 30’19 83
FILITY RETIRFMINTS
MEN
AMDUNTY NUMBFR
14594 1
23981 1
34165 2
1,644 1
1,271 z
$:01% 3
Te683 3
R,28% ?
144247 5
11.206 5
164534 6
239962 K¢
224276 7
72349689 G
194,197 12
511&65 G
454695 13
209680 7
579962 10
Gé4rg 013 Q
ET 9 T06 13
634970 12
b4 434% 19
1104232 27
1364132 26
1844457 28
2014081 30
2244505 37
26147208 L3
2154551 8
2064101 &7
2564878 &4
2824103 5
3384637 T4
31899%¢ S0
49541906 114
IR 9438 97
4144367 111
3424991 114
2804625 89
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NUMBER AND ANNUAL
MEMEERS BY
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12946?
37230
179119
15,916C
199164
244100
274154
354392
354774
344701
5Te431
1%9730
22,664
289101
414951
L9124
83,054
1044234
115,757

1414407

1269242
1634098
2429199
248 9369 -
2T39843
283,303
2444059
3099847
3284135
4659387
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TAELE 4

THE DISTRIBUTION OF THC
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES

AGE AS OF JUNE 30,1683

DYSABILITY RETIREMENTS

CGNTINUED
MEN
AGE NUMEE R AMGUNT
67 BY & 2934164
63 55 1749245
69 54 1444322
70 49 158,286
71 29 674306
72 15 394272
73 15 38,902
T4 3 144035
75 5 75327
76 5 39671
77
78 5 €4325
79 1 554
80 2 3415
&1
82 2 34259
23
e4
85 1 59203
86 1 322
83 1 19536
&9
91
92 1 10,733
TOTAL 15606 $ 692634230
SUMMARY
LIFE
ANNUITY 837 & 343744515
CASH
REFUNC 207 7954256
100% J+5 318 €41,070
50% J+S 219 140089595
S0C. SEC.
LEVELING
100%
POP~UP 13 73,404
502 1
POP=UP 17 1104190

George B, Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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$  64355,995



